PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>570/2018/PGC/DRTI/EDMC</u> dated 13.12.2018

Date of Hearing: 3.4.2019

Appellant: Sh. Shailender Kumar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone

Director (SGTN) North DMC

Application under DRTI: 26.10.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 26.10.2018 has sought information on total 06 points. Aggrieved with the information provided by the department, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Ms. Anita Ved, Dy. Director and Sh. Harish Kumar, JSA SGTN are present on behalf of the department. The representatives of the department submitted that point-wise information to all the queries of the appellant has already been provided to him vide letter dt. 30.11.2018. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The reply of the department has been perused. In respect of point no. 1, the reply given by the department is not satisfactory. There should be a scheme for allotment of plots, defining the schedule of payment and instalments to be paid by the allottee failing which interest shall be charged at a rate fixed by the department. Other terms/conditions are also mentioned in the demand letter issued to the allottees. The appellant further submits that the scheme relates to the years 1984, 2005 and 2009.

In response to query no. 6 the appellant states that he has already deposited 475/- on 18.2.2019 in the office of the Dy. Commissioner, CL Zone towards cost of additional documents but the same has not been provide to him till date. Sh. Harish JSA assures that photocopies of relevant document shall be provided to the appellate within 7 days.

The departmental representatives mention that Sh. Shailender Kumar has been submitting applications under DRTI Act 2001 and RTI Act 2005 seeking information on similar issues repeatedly.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, C.L. Zone, North DMC shall provide a revised reply in respect of query no. 01 as mentioned above. He shall also ensure that photocopies of documents are provided to the appellant within 07 days , fee for which have already been deposited by him.

The appellant is advised to refrain from seeking similar information frequently under the DRTI Act 2001 or RTI Act 2005 since this does not seem to serve any public purpose and puts a drain on the resources of the department.

With the above directions, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone, 16 Rajpura road, Delhi-110 054
- 1 Sh. Shailender Kumar